

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term 2019

**RANDY ETHAN HALPRIN,**

Petitioner,

v.

**LORIE DAVIS**, Director, Texas  
Department of Criminal Justice,  
Institutions Division,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**PAUL MANSUR**  
Texas Bar No. 796078  
P.O. Box 1300  
Denver City, Texas 79323  
(806) 592-2797 (tel.)  
(806) 592-9136(fax)  
[paul@paulmansurlaw.com](mailto:paul@paulmansurlaw.com)

**MAUREEN FRANCO**  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
\*TIVON SCHARDL  
Florida Bar No. 73016  
Capital Habeas Unit Chief  
TIMOTHY GUMKOWSKI  
Texas Bar No. 24104788  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Defender Office  
919 Congress, Suite 950  
Austin, Texas 78701  
737-207-3007 (tel.)  
512-499-1584 (fax)  
\*Counsel of Record

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
LOWER COURTS' OPINIONS AND ORDERS .....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. The Facts.....	2
A. The crime for which Halprin was tried.....	2
B. The discovery, investigation and presentation of Halprin's judicial bias claim .....	4
1. Judge Cunningham's prejudice exposed in the May 18, 2018 <i>Dallas Morning News</i> .....	4
2. The Investigation into actual bias against halprin during his trial.....	5
3. Establishing Cunningham's bias as long-held and deeply seated. ....	8
II. Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT .....	12
I. This Court Should Settle The Important Federal Question Whether Abuse-Of-The-Writ Principles, Including Whether The Petitioner Had A Fair Opportunity To Raise His Claim In His First Petition, Govern The Determination Whether An Application Challenging An Undisturbed State-Court Judgment Is "Second Or Successive" .....	12
A. This Court has adopted abuse-of-the-writ principles, including whether the petitioner had a fair opportunity to raise his claim, govern the determination of whether a claim is "second or successive." .....	12
B. The circuits are in substantial tension with <i>Panetti</i> and each other .....	16
1. The rule applied in this case is inconsistent with <i>Panetti</i> and other decisions of this Court .....	16
2. Other circuits take different approaches .....	18
C. Halprin's claim is not abusive .....	20
D. Barring Halprin's claim would be inconsistent with AEDPA's purposes and produce perverse effects.....	25

1.	The decision will wreak havoc on Texas courts .....	25
2.	The decision below is inconsistent with Section 2244(b)'s principles of finality and federalism.....	27
3.	The decision below raises doubts about the constitutionality of 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) as applied to Halprin.....	30
4.	The decision below undermines confidence in the criminal justice system by enabling state-court judges to act out of religious or ethnic bias .....	32
II.	Conclusion .....	34

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

**Appendix  
Page**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Affirming District Courts Transfer Order, Nos. 19-70016 & 19-70017 (Sept. 23, 2019)	App 1
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Motion for Authorization, Nos. 19-10960 & 19-10970 (Sept. 23, 2019)	App 3
Northern District of Texas Order Transferring Potentially Successive Petition to Fifth Circuit, No. 3:13-cv-1535 (Aug. 27, 2019)	App 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> ,	
486 U.S. 214 (1988) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> ,	
499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	23, 28
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> ,	
540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	17, 22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> ,	
512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	34
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,	
553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	31
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> ,	
520 U.S. 899 (1997) .....	5, 17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,	
373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> ,	
889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19, 29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	33, 34
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> ,	
78 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Chapman v. Mississippi</i> ,	
386 U.S. 18 (1963) .....	28
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> ,	
501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	21
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> ,	
135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	33
<i>Delo v. Stokes</i> ,	
495 U.S. 320 (1990) .....	21
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> ,	
560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	18, 30
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> ,	
541 U.S. 386 (2004) .....	30
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> ,	
520 U.S. 6417 (1997) .....	28
<i>Ex parte Halprin</i> ,	
No. WR-77,174-01, 2013 WL 1150018 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 20, 2013) .....	9
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> ,	
518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	12, 14, 30, 31

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Halprin v. State</i> , 170 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	19, 29
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	15
<i>In re Coley</i> , 871 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Commitment of Winkle</i> , 434 S.W.3d 300 (Tex. Ct. App.—Beaumont 2014).....	27
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	30, 31
<i>Jimenez v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 758 F. App'x 682 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	15
<i>Julian v. Hanna</i> , 732 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) .....	27
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	21
<i>McClenan v. State</i> , 661 S.W.2d 108 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	17
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	passim
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	17
<i>McKennon v. National Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	22
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	32
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> ,	

139 S. Ct. 1475 (May 13, 2019) .....	34
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	24, 26
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	15
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	34
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	33
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	14
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	21
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	12
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894) .....	28
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	13, 16, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	33
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	22, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	27
<i>Tompkins v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 577 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 19
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 763 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	23, 33
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	32

<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	32
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	26, 33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	22, 25
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	17, 22, 26
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924) .....	15, 21
<i>Woodard v. Hutchins</i> , 464 U.S. 377 (1984) .....	21
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	29

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 .....	1, 30

## Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	11, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A) .....	16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B) .....	16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17
Tex. Civ. R 18a(b)(1)-(2) .....	22
Tex. Civ. R. 18b(a) .....	22

## Other Authorities

Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Constitutional Right to Collateral Post-Conviction Review</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 905 (2017) .....	32
Henry Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970) .....	28

Josh Bowers & Paul H. Robinson, <i>Perceptions of Fairness and Justice: The Shared Aims and Occasional Conflicts of Legitimacy and Moral Credibility</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 211 (2012) .....	34
Paul Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963) .....	29

## Treatises

2 Randy Hertz & James Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 28.3[c] (8th ed. 2018) .....	22, 25
48B Robert Schuwerk & Lillian Hardwick, <i>Texas Practice Series: Handbook of Texas Lawyer and Judicial Ethics</i> § 40:44 .....	17

## **LOWER COURTS' OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

The Fifth Circuit's decision is *Halprin v. Davis*, \_\_\_ F. App'x \_\_\_, 2019 WL 4619934, and is reprinted in the Appendix (App.) at App. 1. That decision relies on the reasons set forth in the court's opinion denying Halprin's motion for authorization to file a successive habeas petition, *In re Halprin*, \_\_\_ F. App'x \_\_\_, 20019 WL 4619794, and reprinted at App. 2.

## **BASIS FOR JURISDICTION**

The opinion of the Fifth Circuit was entered on September 23, 2019. App. 1. This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).
